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LIVERMORE AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 MINUTES 

Tuesday, September 12, 2023 
3:00 PM 

 
Committee Members Present: James Boswell, Jan Palajac 
 
LARPD Staff Present: Mat Fuzie, Linda VanBuskirk, Michelle Kleman, Pamela 

Healy, Chelynn Watkins, Jeff Schneider 
 
Members of the Public Present:   None 
 
1. Call to Order:  Committee Chair Boswell called the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m. All 

committee members were present.   
 

2. Public Comment:  Chair Boswell opened the Public Comment period.  As no members of the 
public were present, there were no public comments.  Chair Boswell closed the Public 
Comment period. 
 

3. Approval of the Minutes of the Personnel Committee Meeting held on August 8, 2023:   
Action:  The minutes of the Personnel Committee held on August 8, 2023, were approved 
unanimously as written.  
 

4. Employment at Will vs. Competitive Service – (The Future Path of the District): General 
Manager (GM) Fuzie commented, we have been discussing this to determine where we are 
philosophically.  
 
Human Resources Manager (HRM) Michelle Kleman shared a presentation. The presentation 
covered the following: 

• Fundamentally: LARPD has many philosophical questions to answer, such as “who 
are we?”  

• Are we working under the competitive service doctrine or employment-at-will? Most of 
our old policies reference competitive service for continuing employees, however, we 
have not consistently been operating this way.  

• We are not required to operate under competitive service. 
 
HRM Kleman reviewed the comparison chart on page 5, comparing the features of 
Employment at Will with Competitive Service. Discussion ensued as to the pros and cons of 
operating as one vs. the other, step increases vs. merit increases, and performance 
management vs. discipline-based performance review. 
   
HRM Kleman commented on the merits of developing and implementing a performance 
management system that ties together all phases of the employment experience. 
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GM Fuzie recommended letting the Board know our plan is to move forward as employment-
at-will, that all obsolete policies will be retired, with new policies to be implemented that 
supersede all prior policies. 
 
Committee Questions and Comments: 

• The Committee recommended this go through legal review and then brought before 
the Board as an informational item. 

 
 Action: The Committee recommended this go through legal review and then brought before 

the Board as an informational item. 
 

5. 2024/2025 Health Care Premiums and Impact on Employees: Last year the Board acted 
to move to a standard of 75% Kaiser Family coverage by the District. GM Fuzie recommended 
remaining with the same percentage standard for another year and have staff examine where 
we are a year from now. He added, we need to roll this out to employees now, so there is 
enough lead time for them to make decisions. 
 
HRM Kleman and Senior Human Resources Analyst (SHRA) Chelynn Watkins then shared 
and reviewed a presentation (attached).  
 
SHRA Watkins reviewed health care premium renewal rates for 2024 (refer to Healthcare 
Headwinds, page 8, Cost to Employer and Employee, page 10 and Key Data Points, page 
11). The rate increases are projected to impact approximately 18 employees. 
 
Committee Comments and Questions: 

• What do other companies do to cover costs? SHRA Watkins explained, some options 
include: 
a) Cost share  
b) Shift costs to the employer,  
c) Plan shift/change to plan design.  
d) Implement wellness plans. 
e) High deductible plan with an HSA 

 
• We are tied to Alameda County; they are forecasting another double-digit premium 

increase in 2025. 
• Is there another larger group we can be a part of? This was looked at previously but 

not expansively. 
• With regards to the impact on our total compensation package, changes to health care 

coverage will impact what we are able to do in other areas such as COLA.  
 
 Actions:  

o Maintain the previously approved standard of 75% Kaiser Family coverage by the 
District.  

o Staff will meet with the 18 impacted employees and determine how to help them with 
the impact of the increase.  

o At the appropriate future time, staff will examine alternative recommendations.  
o The committee will inform the Board. 
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6. Directors’ and/or General Manager’s Reports or Announcements:   
• Director Palajac noted she will be on vacation next month and unable to attend the 

October Personnel Committee meeting. Staff will contact the alternate committee 
member to attend. 

• GM Fuzie shared the following:  
o Our Municipal Service Review (MSR) was submitted this week. The City of 

Livermore (COL) City Manager has already been contacted to comment on the 
MSR in general.  

o Assembly Constitutional Amendment (ACA) 1 and ACA 13 (local control) made 
it from committee this week, goes to senate tomorrow.   

o Business Services Manager Jeffrey Schneider mentioned that the District will 
not make as much interest on its investments due to interest rates rising.  The 
District will sign up for California CLASS, which stands for the California 
Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System, investment solutions designed 
for California public agencies.  

 
7. Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 4:07 p.m.   
 
/ph   
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We just kicked off a total comp survey, will take four months.  Will be coming back to you. Next personnel committee, Amber will present comparator organizations for you and maybe jobs for review.  What kinds of employees do we grow and develop, what are we known for …recreation leaders in the industry. 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Since I have been here, we have operated on the side of the continuum that most reflects employment at will. However, all of our old policies reference competitive service.  I believe that I have domain to go forward with creation of policies that will support the employment at will framework.  I want to make sure that the personnel committee understands what that means.  Although, I believe we have been given the go ahead as these policies are operational in nature, I want the Board to be supportive and understand where that moves us to – really that we document who we really are and how we have been working. 
Competitive service limits and organization and creates an environment where you stay in your box.  It focuses more on discipline than on performance management.  Patricia Eyres from Capri says that she has a split, about 60% is employment at will and 40% is competitive service
Think union mentality, where one group might interact at a park and the other group will say that is not my job. 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
 
Exception For example, employers cannot terminate employees for discriminatory reasons, such as race, gender, religion, or disability status 2.
Most states follow.  
Always legal protections.  We need to commit.  Limbo is no good.  Examples how we have moved this way: we took away bumping and reinstatement practices during COVID.  We moved away from continuing pension based compensation which handcuffs organizations to employees, creating a stay no matter what scenario. 
Opinion paper from Neumiller – reference it. 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Ranges and rate systems are somewhat in the vein of competitive service.  I do not want to go away from this at this time.  However, recruitment and selection of talent, retaining talent by providing opportunity and promotions.  One of the keys embedded in this is the performance management process.  It setting expectations and holding accountability.  Every supervisor may have an opinion about what that looks like but it should all be a coordinated effort through the organization. Example: We have a wide gap with supervisors and coordinators, business need requires more leadership.  We are growing programs and are busy.  If we cannot create new roles then we will lose people and we will not be able to serve the community.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
 
Exception For example, employers cannot terminate employees for discriminatory reasons, such as race, gender, religion, or disability status 2.
Most states follow.  
Always legal protections.  We need to commit.  Limbo is no good.  Examples how we have moved this way: we took away bumping and reinstatement practices during COVID.  We moved away from continuing pension based compensation which handcuffs organizations to employees, creating a stay no matter what scenario. 
Opinion paper from Neumiller – reference it. 
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Presentation Notes
 
Exception For example, employers cannot terminate employees for discriminatory reasons, such as race, gender, religion, or disability status 2.
Most states follow.  
Always legal protections.  We need to commit.  Limbo is no good.  Examples how we have moved this way: we took away bumping and reinstatement practices during COVID.  We moved away from continuing pension based compensation which handcuffs organizations to employees, creating a stay no matter what scenario. 
Opinion paper from Neumiller – reference it. 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Remember that last year we were at 71% of Kaiser family premium. We decided to go to 75%.  We are going to stick with this model. See we have some repercussion. 



Ra
tio

na
le

 fr
om

 c
ar

rie
rs


Ka

ise
r

o
Ka

ise
r P

er
m

an
en

te
 ju

st
ifi

ed
 th

e 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 u
su

al
 ra

te
 re

ne
w

al
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
de

m
an

d 
fo

r c
ar

e 
re

su
lte

d 
in

 h
ig

he
r u

til
iza

tio
n,

 w
hi

le
 in

fla
tio

n 
an

d 
la

bo
r s

ho
rt

ag
es

 
su

bs
ta

nt
ia

lly
 in

cr
ea

se
d 

th
e 

co
st

 o
f c

ar
e 

de
liv

er
y 

as
 w

el
l a

s o
ng

oi
ng

 re
co

ve
ry

 fr
om

 th
e 

CO
VI

D-
19

 p
an

de
m

ic
.  

o
Ka

ise
r r

ep
or

te
d 

op
er

at
in

g 
lo

ss
es

 o
f n

ea
rly

 $
1.

2B
 o

ve
r t

he
 p

as
t t

w
o 

ye
ar

s.
o

Ka
ise

r a
lso

 a
nt

ic
ip

at
es

 h
ig

he
r t

ha
n 

no
rm

at
iv

e 
re

ne
w

al
s i

n 
PY

 2
02

5.


U

HC
o

U
HC

 in
di

ca
te

d 
th

e 
in

cr
ea

se
 is

 p
ar

tia
lly

 d
ue

 to
 a

 “
re

tu
rn

 to
 n

or
m

al
” 

as
 c

ur
ta

ilm
en

t o
f 

ne
ed

ed
 m

ed
ic

al
 se

rv
ic

es
, w

hi
ch

 o
cc

ur
re

d 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

CO
VI

D-
19

 p
an

de
m

ic
, i

nf
la

tio
na

ry
 

tr
en

ds
, a

nd
 la

bo
r s

ho
rt

ag
es

.  
o

Hi
gh

-c
os

t c
la

im
an

ts
 a

nd
 h

ig
h 

in
pa

tie
nt

 a
nd

 o
ut

pa
tie

nt
 u

til
iza

tio
n 

am
on

g 
th

e 
U

HC
 

m
em

be
rs

hi
p 

as
 c

om
pa

re
d 

to
 n

or
m

at
iv

e 
be

nc
hm

ar
ks

 a
lso

 im
pa

ct
ed

 th
e 

ra
te

s.
 R

es
ul

tin
g 

pr
em

iu
m

 in
cr

ea
se

 is
 h

ig
h 

co
m

pa
re

d 
to

 h
ist

or
ic

al
 re

ne
w

al
s.



Co
st

 to
 e

m
pl

oy
er

 a
nd

 e
m

pl
oy

ee

H
ea

lth
 P

la
n 

Co
ve

ra
ge

 Le
ve

l 

N
um

be
r o

f 
En

ro
lle

d 
Em

pl
oy

ee
s 

20
23

 M
on

th
ly

 C
os

t 
EE

 M
on

th
ly

 C
os

t 
20

24
 M

on
th

ly
 C

os
t

EE
 M

on
th

ly
 C

os
t 

Ka
ise

r H
M

O
 

EE
 O

nl
y 

34
$8

65
.0

4
$0

.0
0

$9
86

.7
8

$0
.0

0
EE

 +
 1

 D
ep

35
$1

,7
30

.0
8

$0
.0

0
$1

,9
73

.5
6

$0
.0

0
EE

+ 
Fa

m
ily

 
15

$2
,4

48
.0

8
$6

12
.0

8
$2

,7
92

.6
0

$6
98

.1
5

U
HC

 S
ig

na
tu

re
 V

al
ue

 
HM

O
EE

 O
nl

y 
9

$1
,2

90
.9

2
$0

.0
0

$1
,4

64
.9

0
$0

.0
0

EE
 +

 1
 D

ep
2

$2
,5

81
.7

2
$7

45
.7

2
$2

,9
29

.6
4

$8
35

.1
9

EE
+ 

Fa
m

ily
 

0
$3

,6
53

.0
8

$1
,8

17
.0

8
$4

,1
45

.4
0

$2
,0

50
.9

5

U
HC

 S
ig

na
tu

re
 V

al
ue

 
Ad

va
nt

ag
e 

HM
O

EE
 O

nl
y 

0
$8

43
.9

4
$0

.0
0

$9
57

.6
8

$0
.0

0
EE

 +
 1

 D
ep

2
$1

,6
87

.7
2

$0
.0

0
$1

,9
15

.1
8

$0
.0

0
EE

+ 
Fa

m
ily

 
1

$2
,3

88
.0

8
$5

52
.0

8
$2

,7
09

.9
2

$6
15

.4
7

To
ta

l M
on

th
ly

 C
os

t 
$1

49
,2

30
.6

0
$1

1,
22

4.
72

$1
70

,0
97

.7
8

$1
2,

75
8.

10



Ke
y 

Da
ta

 P
oi

nt
s

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The plan is to contact those 18 employees and meet with them one on one to determine how we can help navigate the impact. FSA, benefits coordination with the significant other, switching to lower cost plans for the 2 UHC.  
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